# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

#### [File No. 500-1]

Desert Mining, Inc., Eagle Broadband, Inc., Endovasc, Inc., Environmental Oil Processing Technology Corp., Falcon Ridge Development, Inc., Fellows Energy Ltd., Forster Drilling Corp. (n/ k/a Phoenix Drilling Corporation), and Golden Autumn Holdings, Inc.; Order of Suspension of Trading

December 28, 2012.

It appears to the Securities and Exchange Commission that there is a lack of current and accurate information concerning the securities of Desert Mining, Inc. because it has not filed any periodic reports since the period ended September 30, 2009.

It appears to the Securities and Exchange Commission that there is a lack of current and accurate information concerning the securities of Eagle Broadband, Inc. because it has not filed any periodic reports since the period ended May 31, 2007.

It appears to the Securities and Exchange Commission that there is a lack of current and accurate information concerning the securities of Endovasc, Inc. because it has not filed any periodic reports since the period ended March 31, 2007.

It appears to the Securities and Exchange Commission that there is a lack of current and accurate information concerning the securities of Environmental Oil Processing Technology Corp. because it has not filed any periodic reports since the period ended September 30, 2002.

It appears to the Securities and Exchange Commission that there is a lack of current and accurate information concerning the securities of Falcon Ridge Development, Inc. because it has not filed any periodic reports since the period ended March 31, 2009.

It appears to the Securities and Exchange Commission that there is a lack of current and accurate information concerning the securities of Fellows Energy Ltd. because it has not filed any periodic reports since the period ended December 31, 2008.

It appears to the Securities and Exchange Commission that there is a lack of current and accurate information concerning the securities of Forster Drilling Corp. (n/k/a Phoenix Drilling Corporation) because it has not filed any periodic reports since the period ended February 29, 2008.

It appears to the Securities and Exchange Commission that there is a lack of current and accurate information concerning the securities of Golden Autumn Holdings, Inc. because it has not filed any periodic reports since the period ended June 30, 2007.

The Commission is of the opinion that the public interest and the protection of investors require a suspension of trading in the securities of the above-listed companies. Therefore, it is ordered, pursuant to Section 12(k) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, that trading in the securities of the abovelisted companies is suspended for the period from 9:30 a.m. EST on December 28, 2012, through 11:59 p.m. EST on January 11, 2013.

By the Commission.

Elizabeth M. Murphy,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2012–31593 Filed 12–28–12; 4:15 pm] BILLING CODE 8011–01–P

# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

## File No. 500–1, Southridge Enterprises, Inc.; Order of Suspension of Trading

December 28, 2012.

It appears to the Securities and Exchange Commission that there is a lack of current and accurate information concerning the securities of Southridge Enterprises, Inc. ("Southridge") because of questions regarding the accuracy of statements made by Southridge in press releases to investors concerning, among other things, the company's business operations and arrangements, including certain claims regarding a joint partnership and an arrangement to obtain funding and to change the listing venue for Southridge stock. Southridge is a Nevada corporation purportedly based in Dallas, Texas, and its stock is currently traded over the counter and quoted on OTC Link under the symbol SRGE.

The Commission is of the opinion that the public interest and the protection of investors require a suspension of trading in the securities of Southridge.

Therefore, it is ordered, pursuant to Section 12(k) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, that trading in the abovelisted company is suspended for the period from 9:30 a.m. EST, on December 28, 2012 through 11:59 p.m. EST, on January 11, 2013.

By the Commission.

#### Elizabeth M. Murphy,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2012–31595 Filed 12–28–12; 4:15 pm] BILLING CODE 8011–01–P

### SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

[Docket No. SSA-2012-0007]

Notice of Solicitation of Public and Federal Agency Comments for Collaboration on Evaluating the World Health Organization (WHO) International Classification of Functioning, Disability and Health (ICF) Standard for Coding Functional Capability in Federal Programs

**AGENCY:** Social Security Administration. **ACTION:** Notice of solicitation for collaboration.

**SUMMARY:** We are seeking information and comments from other Federal agencies' regarding their intention to use the WHO ICF<sup>1</sup> as a standard for coding functional capacity with broad potential for application to the business processes of other Federal agencies and researchers throughout the world. We invite other interested Federal agencies involved in disability monitoring to collaborate with us to evaluate an ICFbased standard for coding functional capacity in Federal disability programs. We also invite interested public and private parties to comment on appropriate Federal direction on capturing data on functioning.

**DATES:** To ensure that your comments are considered, we must receive them no later than March 4, 2013.

**ADDRESSES:** You may submit comments by any one of three methods—Internet, fax, or mail. Do not submit the same comments multiple times or by more than one method. Regardless of which of the following methods you choose, please state that your comments refer to Docket No. SSA–2012–0007 so that we may associate your comments with the correct document.

*Caution:* You should be careful to include in your comments only information that you wish to make publicly available. We strongly urge you not to include in your comments any personal information, such as Social Security numbers or medical information.

1. *Internet:* We strongly recommend that you submit your comments via the Internet. Please visit the Federal eRulemaking portal at *http:// www.regulations.gov.* Use the Search function of the Web page to find docket number SSA–2012–0007. The system will issue you a tracking number to confirm your submission. It may take up to one week for your comment to be viewable.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>WHO ICF link: http://apps.who.int/ classifications/icfbrowser/